
1415 Wyckoff Road    P.O. Box 1464    Wall, NJ 07719    Phone: 800-221-0051   www.njng.com 

September 14, 2022 

VIA ELECTRONIC TRANSMISSION 

Acting Secretary Carmen Diaz 
New Jersey Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue, 1st Floor 
P.O. Box 350 
Trenton, NJ  08625-0350 

Re: IN THE MATTER OF THE IMPLEMENTATION OF L. 2018 C. 
17 REGARDING THE ESTABLISHMENT OF ENERGY 
EFFICIENCY AND PEAK DEMAND REDUCTION 
PROGRAMS 

IN THE MATTER OF THE PETITION OF NEW JERSEY 
NATURAL GAS COMPANY FOR APPROVAL OF ENERGY 
EFFICIENCY PROGRAMS AND THE ASSOCIATED COST 
RECOVERY MECHANISM PURSUANT TO THE CLEAN 
ENERGY ACT, N.J.S.A 48:3-87.8 et seq. and 48:3-98.1 et seq 
BPU DOCKET NOS. QO19010040 AND GO20090622 

Dear Acting Secretary Diaz: 

Please accept this correspondence, on behalf of New Jersey Natural Gas Company 
(“Company”), as formal notice of the extension of time to submit our Energy Efficiency 
Program Annual Report (“EE Annual Report”) with the New Jersey Board of Public 
Utilities (“Board”).  The EE Annual Report was originally to be filed September 13, 
2022.  

As a result of on-going discussions to finalize the first EE Annual Report template 
with the utilities, Board Staff and the New Jersey Division of Rate Counsel, it was agreed 
to by all parties that the utilities will submit their annual reports by October 17, 2022.   

In accordance with the Order issued by the Board in connection with I/M/O the 
New Jersey Board of Public Utilities’ Response to the COVID-19 Pandemic for a 
Temporary Waiver of Requirements for Certain Non-Essential Obligations, BPU Docket 
No. EO20030254, Order dated March 19, 2020, this document is being electronically 
filed.  No paper copies will follow. 

Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Andrew K Dembia, Esq.  
Regulatory Affairs Counsel AKD/sf 

Encl. 
C: Service List 



BPU DOCKET NOS. QO19010040, 
EO20090621, GO20090619, EO20090620, 

GO20090622, GO18101112, EO18101113, 
EO20090623, & GO20090618 

IN THE MATTER OF THE IMPLEMENTATION OF L. 2018, C. 17 REGARDING THE 
ESTABLISHMENT OF ENERGY EFFICIENCY AND PEAK DEMAND REDUCTION 

PROGRAMS 

IN THE MATTER OF THE PETITION OF ATLANTIC CITY ELECTRIC FOR APPROVAL OF AN 
ENERGY EFFICIENCY PROGRAM, COST RECOVERY MECHANISM, AND OTHER RELATED 

RELIEF FOR PLAN YEARS ONE THROUGH THREE 

IN THE MATTER OF THE PETITION OF ELIZABETHTOWN GAS COMPANY FOR APPROVAL 
OF NEW ENERGY EFFICIENCY PROGRAMS AND THE ASSOCIATED COST RECOVERY 

MECHANISM PURSUANT TO THE CLEAN ENERGY ACT AND THE ESTABLISHMENT OF A 
CONSERVATION INCENTIVE PROGRAM 

IN THE MATTER OF THE VERIFIED PETITION OF JERSEY CENTRAL POWER & LIGHT 
COMPANY FOR APPROVAL OF JCP&L’S ENERGY EFFICIENCY AND CONSERVATION 

PLAN INCLUDING ENERGY AND PEAK DEMAND REDUCTION PROGRAMS (JCP&L EEC) 

IN THE MATTER OF THE PETITION OF NEW JERSEY NATURAL GAS COMPANY FOR 
APPROVAL OF ENERGY EFFICIENCY PROGRAM AND THE ASSOCIATED COST 

RECOVERY MECHANISM PURSUANT TO THE CLEAN ENERGY ACT, N.J.S.A. 48:3-87.8 ET 
SEQ. AND 48:3-98.1 ET SEQ. 

IN THE MATTER OF THE PETITION OF PUBLIC SERVICE ELECTRIC AND GAS COMPANY 
FOR APPROVAL OF ITS CLEAN ENERGY FUTURE ENERGY EFFICIENCY (“CEF-EE”) 

PROGRAM ON A REGULATED BASIS 

IN THE MATTER OF THE PETITION OF ROCKLAND ELECTRIC COMPANY FOR APPROVAL 
OF ITS ENERGY EFFICIENCY PROGRAM AND PEAK DEMAND REDUCTION PROGRAMS 

IN THE MATTER OF THE PETITION OF SOUTH JERSEY GAS COMPANY FOR APPROVAL 
OF NEW ENERGY EFFICIENCY PROGRAMS AND THE ASSOCIATED COST RECOVERY 

PURSUANT TO THE CLEAN ENERGY ACT 

DOCKET NOS. QO19010040, EO20090621, GO20090619, EO20090620, GO20090622, 
GO18101112, EO18101113, EO20090623, & GO20090618 

SERVICE LIST 

New Jersey Division of Rate Counsel 

140 East Front Street, 4th Floor 
P.O. Box 003 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0003 

Brian O. Lipman, Esq., Director 
blipman@rpa.nj.gov 

Division of Rate Counsel, cont’d 

Maura Caroselli, Esq. 
Manager of Gas & Clean Energy 
mcaroselli@rpa.nj.gov 

Kurt S. Lewandowski, Esq. 
Assistant Deputy Rate Counsel 
klewando@rpa.nj.gov 

mailto:blipman@rpa.nj.gov
mailto:mcaroselli@rpa.nj.gov
mailto:klewando@rpa.nj.gov


BPU DOCKET NOS. QO19010040, 
QO21060938, GO20090622, 

GO18101112 and EO18101113 

NJ Division of Rate Counsel, cont’d 

Rate Counsel Consultants 

David Dismukes, Ph.D. 
Acadian Consulting Group 
5800 One Perkins Place Drive, Suite 5-F 
Baton Rouge, LA 70808 
daviddismukes@acadianconsulting.com 

Ezra Hausman, Ph.D., President 
Ezra Hausman Consulting 
77 Kaposia St. 
Auburndale, MA 02466 
ezra@ezrahausman.com 

New Jersey Board of Public Utilities 

44 South Clinton Avenue, 1st Floor 
P.O. Box 350 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350 

Carmen D. Diaz, Acting Secretary 
board.secretary@bpu.nj.gov 

Bob Brabston, Esq., Executive Director 
robert.brabston@bpu.nj.gov  

Stacy Peterson, Deputy Executive Director 
stacy.peterson@bpu.nj.gov  

Taryn Boland, Chief of Staff 
taryn.boland@bpu.nj.gov  

Henry Gajda, Deputy Chief of Staff 
henry.gajda@bpu.nj.gov  

Abe Silverman, Esq., 
Executive Policy Counsel 
abe.silverman@bpu.nj.gov 

General Counsel’s Office 

Carol Artale, Esq., 
Deputy General Counsel 
carol.artale@bpu.nj.gov  

Kim Diamond, Esq. 
Legal Specialist 
kimberly.diamond@bpu.nj.gov 

NJBPU, cont’d 

Ian Oxenham, Esq., Legal Specialist 
ian.oxenham@bpu.nj.gov  

Office of the Economist 

Dr. Ben Witherell, Chief Economist 
benjamin.witherell@bpu.nj.gov 

Jackie O’Grady 
jackie.ogrady@bpu.nj.gov 

Division of Clean Energy 

Kelly Mooij, Director 
kelly.mooij@bpu.nj.gov 

Stacy Ho Richardson, Esq. 
Deputy Director 
stacy.richardson@bpu.nj.gov 

Phil Chao, Ph.D, CEM, Climate Fellow 
philip.chao@bpu.nj.gov 

Earl Thomas Pierce 
earl.pierce@bpu.nj.gov 

Division of Water and Energy 

Paul Lupo, Energy Division 
paul.lupo@bpu.nj.gov 

Bart Kilar, Energy Division 
bart.kilar@bpu.nj.gov 

New Jersey Division of Law 

Public Utilities Section 
R.J. Hughes Justice Complex 
25 Market Street 
P.O. Box 112 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0112 

Daren Eppley, Section Chief, DAG 
daren.eppley@law.njoag.gov  

Pamela Owen, Assistant Section Chief, 
DAG 
pamela.owen@law.njoag.gov 
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NJ Division of Law, cont’d 

Michael Beck, DAG 
michael.beck@law.njoag.gov 

Matko Ilic, DAG 
matko.ilic@law.njoag.gov 

Steven Chaplar, DAG 
steven.chaplar@law.njoag.gov 

Atlantic City Electric Company 

Philip J. Passanante, Esq. 
Assistant General Counsel 
Atlantic City Electric Company 
92DC42 
500 North Wakefield Drive 
Newark, DE 19702 
philip.passanante@pepcoholdings.com 

Nicholas Rosenthal 
Manager, Energy Efficiency Programs 
nicholas.rosenthal@exeloncorp.com  

Jersey Central Power and Light 
Company 

Joshua R. Eckert, Esq. 
300 Madison Avenue 
Morristown, NJ 07962 
jeckert@firstenergycorp.com 

Kurt Turosky 
Director, Energy Efficiency Compliance & 
Reporting 
turoskyk@firstenergycorp.com  

New Jersey Natural Gas Company 

1415 Wyckoff Road 
P. O. Box 1464 
Wall, New Jersey 07719 

Andrew K. Dembia, Esq. 
Regulatory Affairs Counsel 
adembia@njng.com 

Anne-Marie Peracchio 
Managing Director of Marketing and Energy 
Efficiency  
aperacchio@njng.com 

Public Service Electric and Gas Company 

PSEG Services Corporation  
80 Park Plaza, T5 
P.O. Box 570  
Newark, New Jersey 07102  
Matthew M. Weissman, Esq. 
Managing Counsel, State Regulatory 
matthew.weissman@pseg.com 

Danielle Lopez, Esq. 
Associate Counsel - Regulatory 
danielle.lopez@pseg.com 

Stacey M. Barnes, Esq. 
Associate Counsel - Regulatory 
stacey.barnes@pseg.com 

Mark Scorsolini 
mark.scorsolini@pseg.com 

Rockland Electric Company 

Margaret Comes, Esq., Associate Counsel 
4 Irving Place Suite 1815-S 
New York, New York 10003 
comesm@coned.com 

Charmaine Cigliano 
Director, Customer Energy Services 
ciglianoc@oru.com  
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South Jersey Gas Company and 
Elizabethtown Gas Company 

Deborah M. Franco, Esq., Vice President, 
Rates, Regulatory and Sustainability 
SJI Utilities, Inc. 
520 Green Lane 
Union, NJ 07083 
dfranco@sjindustries.com 

Maureen Minkel, Director 
Energy Efficiency and Conservation 
mminkel@sjindustries.com 

Eastern Environmental Law Center 

Daniel Greenhouse, Esq. 
Eastern Environmental Law Center 
50 Park Place, Suite 1025 
Newark, NJ 07102 
dgreenhouse@easternenvironmental.org 

Energy Efficiency Alliance of New Jersey 

John M. Kolesnik, Esq., Policy Counsel 
701 E. Gate Dr. 
Mt. Laurel Township, NJ 08054 
jkolesnik@keealliance.org  

Market Participants 

Christopher Torkelson, Esq. 
Eckert Seamans Cherin & Mellott, LLC 
P.O. Box 5404 
Princeton, NJ 08543 
ctorkelson@eckertseamans.com 

Karen O. Moury, Esq. 
Kristine Marsilio, Esq. 
Eckert Seamans Cherin & Mellott, LLC 
213 Market Street, 8th Floor 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 
kmoury@eckertseamans.com 
kmarsilio@eckertseamans.com 

Natural Resources Defense Council 

Eric Miller, Esq. 
40 W 20th St. #11 
New York, NY 10011 
emiller@nrdc.org 

New Jersey Large Energy Users 
Coalition 

Steven S. Goldenberg, Esq. 
Giordano, Halleran & Ciesla, P.C. 
125 Half Mile Road, Suite 300 
Red Bank, NJ 07701-6777 
sgoldenberg@ghclaw.com  

Paul F. Forshay, Esq. 
Eversheds Sutherland (US) LLP 
700 Sixth Street, N.W., Suite 700 
Washington, D.C. 20001-3980 
paulforshay@eversheds-sutherland.com 
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